

No. 23-1738

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————
MEDNOLOGY, INC., *Petitioner*

-v-

UNITED STATES EX EL. RILEY ORTEGA, *Respondent*

—————

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTEENTH CIRCUIT

—————

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

—————

Team 3319
Counsel for Respondent,
Riley Ortega

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	IV
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	VII
OPINION BELOW.....	VIII
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES.....	VIII
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE FDCA DOES NOT PREEMPT TRANSYLVANIA’S PRODUCTS LIABILITY IMMUNITY PROVISIONS.	10
A. A PROPER PREEMPTION EXAMINATION WOULD FIRST FIND THAT THERE IS NO EXPRESS PREEMPTION AT ISSUE, BECAUSE 1) THERE IS NO “DEVICE” AT ISSUE WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE FDCA, AND 2) EVEN IF THERE IS A “DEVICE,” THE STATE CLAIMS DO NOT ADD DUTIES THAT ARE “DIFFERENT FROM, OR IN ADDITION TO” DUTIES PROVIDED UNDER THE FDCA.....	10
B. THEN, A PROPER IMPLIED PREEMPTION EXAMINATION WOULD RESULT IN NO IMPLIED PREEMPTION, BECAUSE <i>BUCKMAN</i> DOES NOT SQUARELY APPLY TO THIS CASE.	14
1. <i>First, the facts in Buckman concern regulated devices, whereas here, the facts at issue concern raw materials.</i>	15
2. <i>Second, the pleaded cause of action does not concern the nature of the federal relationship between Petitioner and the FDA. Rather, the federal relationship only concerns immunity exception provisions.</i>	16
C. EVEN IF THERE MIGHT BE IMPLIED PREEMPTION, MS. ORTEGA MUST BE ALLOWED TO PURSUE HER CAUSE OF ACTION, BECAUSE THE FDA	

FORWENT ITS OPPORTUNITY TO PROCEED AGAINST PETITIONER WHEN IT WITHDREW ITS INVESTIGATION.	17
D. TURNING TO THE STATE LAW IN QUESTION, SUBSECTIONS (B) AND (C) OF THE TRANSYLVANIA IMMUNITY PROVISION SURVIVE THE PRESUMPTION OVER PREEMPTION, BECAUSE THE FEDERAL RELATIONSHIP ONLY CONCERNS THE IMMUNITY EXCEPTIONS, RATHER THAN THE CAUSES OF ACTION.....	20
E. THIS COURT SHOULD ALSO AFFIRM BOTH LOWER COURTS’ DENIALS OF THE MOTION TO DISMISS OUT OF ANOTHER PARAMOUNT CONCERN: CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED STATE POLICE POWER.....	24
II. A RELATOR MAY RELY ON THE FRAUD-IN-THE-FDA THEORY TO BRING A FALSE CLAIMS ACT CLAIM AGAINST A MEDICAL DEVICE MANUFACTURER UNDER THE ACT’S <i>QUI TAM</i> PROVISION.	28
A. MEDNOLOGY’S OMISSION OF PE-PUR FOAM RISKS WAS MATERIAL TO BOTH FDA APPROVAL AND GOVERNMENT PAYMENT PROCESSES	29
B. CAUSATION IS SATISFIED WHEN FRAUDULENT CONDUCT AFFECTS INITIAL FDA APPROVAL, EVEN IF THE FDA DOES NOT WITHDRAW THE DEVICE.....	33
C. APPLYING FRAUD-ON THE-FDA THEORY TO THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT <i>QUI TAM</i> PROVISION EMPOWERS WHISTLEBLOWERS AND SAFEGUARDS REGULATORY INTEGRITY.....	39
CONCLUSION	42
APPENDIX A.....	45
APPENDIX B.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	2, 11, 28
<i>Chicago and N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311, 317 (1981).....	11
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658, 664 (1993).....	12
<i>D'Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	42, 43
<i>DeKalb County, Ga. v. Henry C. Beck Co.</i> , 382 F.2d 992, 996 (5th Cir. 1967).....	12
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 85, (2d Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>Desiano, Metronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470, 475 (1996)	3
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Laboratories</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 1994).....	20, 28
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. 1, 211, 6 L.Ed. 23 (1824)).....	11
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776, 788 (4th Cir. 1999)	4, 32
<i>In re Plavix Mktg., Sales Prac. & Prod. Liab. Litig. (No. II)</i> 332 F. Supp. 3d 927 (D.N.J. 2017)	6, 40, 41
<i>Jacobs v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 1219 (6th Cir. 1995)	2, 16, 18, 48
<i>Lamontagne v. E.I. du Pont de Numerours & Co.</i> , 41 F.3d 846 (2d Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Lofton v. McNeil Consumer & Specialty Pharms.</i> , 672 F.3d 372, 375 (5th Cir. 2012)	1, 20
<i>Metronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	29, 30, 50
<i>Mink v. Smith Nephew Inc.</i> , 860 F.3d 1319, 1327 (11th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , 140 S. Ct. 719, 730 (2020).....	1
<i>Neal v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 266 (N.D. Ill. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 33 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 1994)	46
<i>O'Neill v. Novartis Consumer Health, Inc.</i> , 55 Cal. Rptr. 3d 551 (Ct. App. 2007)	44
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Development Com'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190, 204 (1983).....	12
<i>Reigel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312	13
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218, 230	28, 30
<i>Robertson v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 32 F.3d 948 (5th Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Shucker v. Smith & Nephew, PLC</i> , 85 F.3d. 760 (3d Cir. 2018)	13, 14, 15, 48

<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	30, 31
<i>U.S. ex rel. Crocano v. Trividia Health Inc.</i> , 615 F. Supp. 3d 1296 (S.D. Fla. 2022)	7, 45
<i>U.S. ex rel. Crocano v. Trividia Health Inc.</i> , ECF No. 127, No. 22-CV-60160-RAR.....	44, 45
<i>U.S. ex rel. Krahlung v. Merck & Co.</i> , 44 F. Supp. 3d 581 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	36, 37, 38
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis.</i> , 862 F.3d 890, 898 (9th Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis.</i> , 862 F.3d 890, 899 (9th Cir. 2017). passim	
<i>United States ex rel. Krahlung v. Merck & Co.</i> 44 F. Supp. 3d 581 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	5
<i>United States v. Molina Healthcare of Illinois, Inc.</i> , 17 F.4th 732 (7th Cir. 2021)	6, 38, 50
<i>United States v. NEC Corp.</i> , 11 F.3d 136 (11th Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>United States v. Univ. of Phx.</i> , 461 F.3d 1166, 1174 (9th Cir. 2006)	32, 34
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 176, 182 (2016) ...	5, 34, 35, 36

STATUTES

21 C.F.R. §808.1(d)	15
21 C.F.R. §820.3(c).....	14, 44
21 Trans. Comp. Stat. § 630.544	24
21 Trans. Comp. Stat. § 630.545	25, 29
21 Trans. Comp. Stat. § 630.546(a)	23, 29
21 Trans. Comp. Stat. § 630.546(b)-(c).	25
21 U.S.C. §321(h)	2, 14, 19, 44
21 U.S.C. §360(k)(a)	2, 12, 13, 15
31 U.S.C.A. § 3730(b)(5)(c) (West).....	31
31 U.S.C.A. §§ 3729-30 (West 2009).....	30
31 U.S.C.A. §§ 3729-30 (West).....	4
M.C.L. § 2946(5).....	23

SECONDARY SOURCES

Classify Your Medical Device, U.S. Food and Drug Administration (Feb. 2020), <https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/overview-device-regulation/classify-your-medical-device> 35

David A. Kessler & David C. Vladeck, *A Critical Examination of the FDA’s Efforts to Preempt Failure-to-Warn Claims*, 96 *Geo. L.J.* 461 (2008)..... 23

Fred D. Ledley et al., 323 *J. Am. Med. Ass’n* 834, 837 (2020) 6, 44

Hannah Rodgers, *The Presumption Against Implied Preemption: How State Law Fraud-on-the-FDA Claims Complement, Rather than Conflict with, Federal Law*, 45 *Fla. St. U. L. Rev.* 861, 874-75 (2018)..... 31

Kelly Carty Zimmerer, *Health Fraud from Fda Approval to CMS Payments: Why Fraud-on-the-FDA Should Be A Viable Form of Liability Under the False Claims Act*, 62 *U. Louisville L. Rev.* 713 (2024) 33

Van Norman, Gail A., *Drugs, Devices, and the FDA: Part 2: An Overview of Approval Processes: FDA Approval of Medical Devices (2016)*, *JACC: Basic to Translational Science*, Vol. 1, Iss. 4, 277, 287 22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. X..... 24

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 10
